
1 

 

GLOBAL TESTING CORPORATION LIMITED  
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore) 
 (Company Registration No. 200409582R) 

(the “Company”) 

 

 
CORRIGENDUM TO THE CAPITAL REDUCTION (IMPACTS SHAREHOLDER) 

 
 
The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the Global Testing Corporation Limited (the “Company” and 
together with its subsidiaries, the “Group”) refers to the announcement made on 12 June 2024 titled 
“Capital Reduction (Impacts shareholder)” (the “Previous Announcement”) relating to the completion 
of the Capital Reduction and payment of the Cash Distribution.  
 
Unless otherwise defined, all capitalised terms and references used herein shall bear the same 
meanings ascribed to them in the Previous Announcement.  
 
The Board refers to the Previous Announcement and wishes to amend the New Share Capital figure 
under the Announcement Details section of the Previous Announcement.  
 
The New Share Capital figure was wrongly stated as “33,306,785.29” comprising 34,453,027 ordinary 
shares (excluding 223,200 treasury shares) instead of “33,304,250.29” comprising 34,503,727 ordinary 
shares (excluding 172,500 treasury shares). 
 
This was due to an inadvertent clerical error as the aggregate of 50,700 treasury shares bought back 
by the Company on 30 May 2024 and 31 May 2024 (the “Relevant Treasury Shares”) would not be 
credited to the Company’s share buy-back account by the Record Date (i.e. 31 May 2024). As such, 
the Relevant Treasury Shares would be entitled to the Cash Distribution and accordingly this affects 
the resultant share capital figure.  
 

Save as disclosed above, all the information in the Previous Announcement remains unchanged. 

 

 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD  

 
 
CHEN TIE-MIN 
Senior Executive Director  
 

19 June 2024 


